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Snodland 569713 161629 21 August 2007 TM/07/03201/FL 
Snodland West 
 
Proposal: New side attached garage to replace existing prefabricated unit 
Location: 33 Godden Road Snodland Kent ME6 5HF    
Applicant: Mr And Mrs D Keeley 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 This full application seeks the demolition of an existing prefabricated garage and 

the construction of an attached brick built garage to the side of the house.  The 

proposed garage features an open canopy to the front to provide a continuation of 

the existing porch roof and to also create a covered area over the front door. 

1.2 The application is being reported to A3PC under the terms of the Planning 

Protocol, as one of the Applicants is a Councillor for Tonbridge and Malling 

Borough Council. 

2. The Site: 

2.1 The site is located within the urban confines of Snodland as defined in the 

Proposals Map that now forms part of the LDF.  The application site is one half of 

a pair of semi-detached houses.  The site is gently sloping with the land falling 

away to the north of the property.  To the north of the application site is the 

footpath link between Godden Road and Dryland Road.  The area is characterised 

by two-storey semi-detached properties, a number of which have had garage 

extensions to the side. 

3. Planning History: 

TM/80/10262/FUL 
(TM/80/562) 
 

Grant with conditions 30 June 1980 

Erection of single storey rear extension. 
  

4. Consultees: 

4.1 TC: No objection. 

4.2 KCC Highways: No objections. 

4.3 Private Reps: 8/0X/0R/0S 

5. Determining Issues: 

5.1 The site is a domestic property within the built confines of Snodland and as such 

the principle of development is acceptable. 
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5.2 The proposed garage measures 6.2m by approximately 3.4m with an additional 

1.5m extension to the front, to the side of the existing porch.  The extension 

features an extension of the existing porch roof to the front of the garage and a 

shallow sloping roof to the rear.  The works would be screened in part from the 

public footpath to the north by the existing close boarded fence that is set slightly 

higher than the footway.  The works would not be detrimental to the character of 

the street scene as the garage extension is similar to others in the vicinity.  The 

works would not have an adverse impact on the appearance of the existing pair of 

semi-detached houses as the neighbouring property, no.31, has an existing 

garage extension to the side.  The works would not result in a terracing effect as 

the addition is single storey only and is separated from the neighbouring property 

to the north by the footpath. 

5.3 The proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the residential amenity of the 

neighbouring properties.  The works would be a replacement for the existing 

prefabricated garage to the side of the house.  The addition would be viewed 

against the existing outline of the side of the application property.  The works 

would also be partially screened from no. 35 to the north by the existing boundary 

fence and footpath.  The works do not extend beyond the rear of the original 

house and is over 7m from the house to the north so would not result in a loss of 

light to the neighbouring properties.  The extension features only one window in 

the rear elevation that serves the garage so would not result in any overlooking or 

loss of privacy. 

5.4 The garage is of an adequate size to accommodate a car and is served by a 

suitable access for the development proposed. 

5.5 The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable. 

6. Recommendation: 

6.1 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Drawing  1  dated 21.08.2007, Drawing  2  dated 21.08.2007; and subject to the 

following conditions: 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. (Z013) 

  
 Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 
 2. All materials used externally shall match those of the existing building. (D002) 
  
 Reason:  To ensure that the development does not harm the character and 

appearance of the existing building or visual amenity of the locality. 
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Informative 
 
 1. This permission does not purport to convey any legal right to undertake works or 

development on land outside the ownership of the applicant without the consent 
of the relevant landowners. (Q040) 

 
Contact: Robin Gilbert 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


